## **TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY**

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania
ORDINANCE NO

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MOUNT JOY TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES TO IMPOSE A SPEED LIMITATION ON HOMESTEAD ROAD.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Mount Joy, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

Section 1. The Mount Joy Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 127, Vehicles and Traffic, §127-11, Speed Limits Established, Subsection A, shall be amended by adding the following speed limitation in alphabetical order:

Name of Street	Speed Limit (mph)	Location
Homestead Road	35	Entire Length

<u>Section 2.</u> All other sections, parts and provisions of the Mount Joy Township Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 3. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of the Board of Supervisors that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its enactment by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Mount Joy as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENAC	CTED this day of	, 2024,
by the Board of Supervisors of the Town	nship of Mount Joy, Lancaster (	County, Pennsylvania, in
lawful session duly assembled.		
	TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT	JOY
	Lancaster County, Pennsy	lvania
Attest:	_ By:	
(Assistant) Secretary	(Vice) Chairman	
	Board of Supervisor	S